MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

ENACTED BY THE

Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

Published by the Secretary of State.

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1915

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

CHAP. 57 have been acquired by virtue of, or under said act, may and shall be exercised in the same manner and for the same purpose as provided in said chapter forty-one.

Approved March 11, 1915.

Chapter 57.

An Act to Extend and Amend the Charter of the Fairfield and Skowhegan
Railway Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

-time extended for two years' period.

The rights, powers and privileges of the Fairfield and Skowhegan Railway Company, which were granted by chapter two hundred sixty of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred seven, and extended by chapter eleven of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred nine, and extended by chapter fifty-two of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred eleven, and extended by chapter fifty-two of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred thirteen, to Forrest Goodwin of Skowhegan, Byron Boyd, H. L. Pishon and Frank E. Smith of Augusta, and Edward S. Clark of Eden, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby extended for two years from the date of the approval of this act, to H. L. Swett of Skowhegan, Byron Boyd, H. L. Pishon, Frank E. Smith of Augusta and Edward S. Clark of Eden, their associates, successors and assigns, and the said persons named in said act with the exception of Forrest Goodwin and inserting the name of H. L. Swett therefor, their associates, successors and assigns, shall have all the rights, powers and privileges that were granted in said act to the said Forrest Goodwin, Byron Boyd, H. L. Pishon, Frank E. Smith and Edward S. Clark, to be exercised in the same manner and for the same purposes as provided in said act.

Certain incorporators changed.

Approved March 11, 1915.

Chapter 58.

An Act Authorizing the Greenville Light and Power Company to Sell and Convey Its Properties and Franchises to the Penobscot Bay Electric Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

The Greenville Light & Power Company may sell its The Greenville Light and Power Company is hereby authorized and empowered to sell and convey to the Penobscot Bay Electric Company, all of its plants, property, rights, franchises

properties and franchises to

the Penobscot Bay Electric

Company.

and privileges, including those acquired by purchase from the Wilson Stream Dam Company, Dover and Foxcroft Light and Heat Company, Sangerville Improvement Company and Sebec Power Company, excepting only the property, rights, privileges and franchises comprising its water system, by means of which water is supplied to the town of Greenville, and to township number three, range five, east of Kennebec river in Bingham's Kennebec purchase, commonly called Little Squaw Mountain Township; and said Penobscot Bay Electric Company is hereby authorized and empowered to purchase all the plants, property, rights, privileges and franchises as above mentioned, and after the acquisition of any such plants, property, rights, privileges and franchises, said Penobscot Bay Electric Company shall have, hold, enjoy and exercise the same for its own uses and purposes as though originally granted to it.

Approved March 11, 1915.

Chapter 59.

An Act to Extend the Charter of the Lincoln Light and Power Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

The rights, powers and privileges of the Lincoln Light and Power Company, as granted by chapter one hundred sixteen of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred thirteen, are hereby revived and extended for, and during the period of two years from and after the date when this act shall take effect; and the persons, named in said chapter one hundred sixteen, their associates, successors and assigns and the corporations therein named, shall have all the rights, powers and privileges that were granted them by said chapter, to be exercised in the same manner and for the same purposes as therein provided.

Charter extended.

Approved March 11, 1915.